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INTRODUCTION

This parts catalog has been arranged in the following manner.

ARRANGEMENT BY MECHANISM(pages 2~43)

Each mechanism is arranged on facing pages, the first page containing the illustrations and
the second page containing the data of the individual parts.

The machine type numbers in the illustrations indicate which machines the parts are used
on,

Note 1: The words afler the slash / and in brackets ( ) in the part name are
specifications and auxiliary explanations of the parts. EXAMPLE : BRACKET/BINDER

GAUGE PARTS LIST

Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing gauges only. Page 44 ~ 45
contain the gauge parts list to obtain the parts data at a glance.

PAPT NUMBER INDEX(pages 46~48)

A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog for convenience.

ORDERING PARTS
When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY THE PART NUMBER.

APPLICATION OF THIS CATALOG

This catalog covers the machines manufactured in August, 1985 and is applicable to your
machine subject to change without notice.
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MACHINE BED FRAME

REF .
NO.

VO ~NO®N VP UEN -
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PART NO.
DA ) A A3
212330-FD A*Yp*
5434 E5%0™ /7C1
2913~1  bAZXL*/C10
211105-HD 7-6 (XF™)
5163 E3x0" /7C8

210220 ATV

201002 Y OMD Wil Al vigv

211103-HD 7-46 (EA™Y)
5078 E35%0" /C11

210002 NI
201002 A°UOINES Y
210528 F1-)*
198192 D s E 0
210583 F1-)"
202174 Fao2kt
211104 P WA
210009 23U

4009-1 E3%22*/C5
5482 aovnozxo* /C5

204006 NPUMPOES D
208173 ©o
210003 [V
204828 [V

2332 E3520*/7C10
210005

2459 E3x07/7C5
210010 pas T}

211385 NIIE D
211342 L,
212279 TAENTD
210679 hAE® O
210525 AN
202526 AN

211102-FD A*Wp*(93)
212326-FD AW (93)

A2 373602

NAME:

MACHINE BED

SCREW

SCREW

MACHINE ARM (RIGHT)
SCREW

GASKET

PIN

MACHINE ARM (LEFT)
SCREW

GASKET

PIN

OIL PIPE
CUSHION RUBBER
OIl. RETURN PIPE
OIL WICK

COVER PLATE
GASKET
SCREW

SCREW

BED PIN

CAP

PLUG

PLUG

SCREW

COVER PLATE

SCREW

OIL SHIELD
PIN

PLUG

TYPE PLATE

PIN

NAME PLATE

NAME PLATE

MACHINE BED COMPLETE
MACHINE BED COMPLETE
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COVER(1)
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PART NO.
DASEE ) M)

211112
210020
5483
3044
192130

210024

5012
202875
210022
137906

211300
210025
1174
3091
211115

2488
211116
208245

1435

1459

210022

211123
2905

211124
4009-1

211247
211122

2480
211245

A3

2027° I-b
"Nt R
pAZD™ /C5
avnIrIn/C5
772N %

EIPAIN* 2
E5%0° /C3
A
Ee oYERo”
EAPIAE

UnIIIN/Ch
Dl H7 0 A
B350 /7C4
QUNITIN/Ch
V¥

R*YERY* /C5
PYIIN® %
EAPIE

bAZL* /C5
bARD™ /C4

w2 ¥ $7 0
/Db R ) T
E5x™/7C5

DN -2 AN~

E5%0* /7C5

ey
AOVIFCINN ~
¥320*/C3
020° b-b

NAME

CLOTH PLATE
WASHER
SCREW

NUT

SPRING

SPRING

SCREW

WASHER

CLOTH PLATE LATCH PIN
WASHER ‘

NUT

CUSHION RUBBER
SCREW

NUT

LATCH

SCREW
SPRING
WASHER
SCREW
SCREW
CLOTH PLATE LATCH PIN

FEED BAR COVER
SCREW

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER COVER

SCREW

PLUG

FEED ECCENTRIC COVER
SCREW

CLOTH PLATE

N
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UP to 6mm GAUGE.
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COVER(2)

REF .
NO.
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PART NO.
DA | W)

211110
5095
210035
2198
210036

5060
210037

4009-1
211106

2117

211107
210030
210223

1216
211108

2458
211109
2905
211615
2328

211616

5053
211109
210042
208009

200555

5292
210043
210047
137906

1202
211121
5458
211120
1216

210044

2905
205722
211721
211792

211840
5102

AL37

DI~
E3x0*/C5
AFNOD*
e300 /Cla
1NIFH*D

hAX™/C8
DITVR/AMIFRTD
E3207/7C5
AY b b
E3%u* /C5

NUAMIN® -
NIIEC D
12N %
E320°
AP0

B350 /7C5

IV =CRY/P-LEFT
E2%5*/7C5

I =/P-LEF
E3&0* /C4

N =/P=-LEF0
E329*/C4
I -
AN = EOF*
NDIE° D

hATD
pAZXH™ /C3
r7919n" %
Nt A3Yh
i S

wio¥ Sk

LI P34
E5%0* /C5
132N %
E3%5°

131 %
E3x0*/7CH
AN
FIN® -
21" -

ANIN® =/ 1IN -
i ¥ S0

NAME

TOP COVER

SCREW

0 RING

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE BAR

SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

BELT COVER
SCREW

NEEDLE THREAD COVER
HINGE PIN

SPRING

SCREW

FABRIC GUARD

SCREW
COVER/MACHINE ARM (RIGHT)
SCREW
COVER/MACHINE ARM (RIGHT)
SCREW

COVER/MACHINE ARM (RIGHT)
SCREW

FRONT COVER

HINGE

PIN

RETAINING RING
SCREW

HINGE SPRING
GASKET

WASHER

SCREW

GUIDE/FRONT COVER
SCREW

FLAT SPRING

SCREW

HOOK SPRING
SCREW

NAME PLATE
FRONT COVER
FRONT COVER

STOPPER/FRONT COVER
SCREW
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CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM

REF .

NO.
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PART NO.
AN | M)

211126
1459
1448

211347-HD
2523

2050
204293
5522
210058
211528

210055

5117
211529
211128
210057

211526
211617

5461
211525
211527

211619
204010
204789

5497

204881
204737
204319

5328
210062

25029
204873
208627
211126-PB

A3

235999
MAZD® /CA
MAXL® /C9

20 ==

E° V3R /709

hAXD® /7C9

N* &9 n*x
E3x0*/7C9

Piev,

B =T PULI AT

AV
E2x0*/7C5
13N %
731
AU

B =Nt PULOT
MA-6
hAZRL™/C5

B =N UL
hAD

DA D]
el RaN ) Wis Ay
A S

ES5%9* /C8

NI IO
NIt

n* 237

wio¥ S0
N*322 214b

E5x0* /C3
S AVL S wiv
[

239997

9529407 MEE

QT.
E32L E52L E22L

NAME

CRANKSHAFT
SCREW
SCREW
PULLEY
PIN-SCREW

SCREW

WASHER

SCREW

COOL.ING FAN

BALL BEARING RETAINER

0 RING
SCREW

FLAT SPRING
OTL SEAL

0 RING

BALL BEARING
WORM

SCREW

BALL. BEARING
RETAINING RING

BUSHING
BAlL.L BEARING
THRUST WASHER

SCREW

HOUSING
HOUSING

GASKET

SCREW

BALANCE WEIGHT

SCREW

CRANKSHAFT EXTENSION
PLUG

CRANKSHAFT
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NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

REF .

NO.

.
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36
37
38

PART NO.
PASEE | W)

211132
210240

2485
210241
210242

2133-1
201056

1457
210235
212186

210238
210236
. 5022
210237A
5292

202175
211130
210234
210069
210233

201635
5060
211131
5059
210230

210231
5457
210229
5376
204146

5461
211133
210244
202577
202176

5292
202174
240148
210057

A3

NUDIUPITA
I3toL® o
E5%" /C7
PN
PAV !

B3 /7C5
nH-
PARD®/CS
Nt =/nUJY
$171E%

bl Al TN D) Wid A
i 8
¥3%0*/C3
NOIES D
pPARD™ /C3

¥1731kt
25599 2/NUDN
DA D]

Aho-i

DA}

no5-

pAXD® /C8
N* 35214 b
E35207/C8
2399/0)

2399/0\Y
E3%0*/C9
ave*/nuoy
E3%0" /C4
NODES D

pAZ™ /C5
NUR* AP TS

INDINUNTAYITA

hATD
¥2171kT

3 ST A4 OR
321716t
to
XL

NAME

HOL.DER
PIN
SCREW
WASHER
BUSHING

SCREW

THRUST COLLAR
SCREW

L.EVER/NEEDLE DRIVE
OIL WICK

NEEDLE BEARING
WASHER

SCREW

PIN

SCREW

OIlL WICK
SHAFT/NEEDLE DRIVE
BUSHING

OIlL SEAL

BUSHING

COLLAR

SCREW

BALANCE WEIGHT

SCREW

CRANK/NEEDL.E DRIVE/STD LIFT

CRANK/NEEDLE DRIVE/HI LIFT
SCREW

CONNECTION/NEEDLE DRIVE
SCREW

PIN

SCREW

NEEDLE HOLDER GUIDE
STUD

STOP RING

OIL WICK

SCREW
OIL WICK
PLUG

0 RING

sHE V) #E0)

QT.

E32L E52L E22L
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
11 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1

1

1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1






NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(2) #HE V) 1848(2)

REF. PART NO. QT.

NO. 7 N o Au37) NAME E32L E52L E22L
1 210529 1hF3I9(22)(337) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1 1 1
2 201037 PUL1IN 2 ($3) TENSION SPRING (HEAVY) 1 1 1
3 5082A FIOUH D) SCREW STUD 1 1 1
4 208447 V3= POST NUT 1 1 1
5 208448 IF1IVb SPRING BUSHING 1 1 1
6 208450 1h¥F3I30 Nk TIPS CAP 1 1 1
7 210319 F3A0%5 DISC 2 2 2
8 208449 XIlbb FELT 1 1 1
9 202849 1hFIAIDR A TENSION GUIDE 1 1 1

10 210090 1bF3%u3% 1 TENSION GUIDE/2 NDL 1 1

11 211620 AR/ NI B NEEDLE THREAD TAKEUP 1 1 1
12 1175-3 E&5%u*/C4 SCREW 2 2 2
13 XXXXXX NUR NEEDLE HOLDER 1 1 1
14 5292 MAZRD*/C3 SCREW 2 2 2
15 ODCX27 Ny NEEDLE

16 5292 MARL® /C3 SCREW

17 210749 JF3AIVIS NEEDLE THREAD RETAINER 1 1 1
18 210260 JFALRA BRACKET 1 1 1
19 210751 722N % SPRING 1 1 1
20 1229 (i > S0 SCREW 1 1 1
21 210750 J¥3AINYNS Por4 GUIDE 1 1 1
22 XXXKXXX [NUE& NEEDLE PLATE 1 1 1
23 5484 ¥3%9* /C5 SCREW 2 2 2
24 211140 NIARI*STUM (D2) NEEDLE PLATE BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1 1 1
25 5357 E3%9*/C9 SCREW 2 2 2
26 211142 NUARIT (23) NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT COMPLETE 1 1 1
27 5501 aynozu* /Ch SCREUW 2 2 2
28 210898 "Nt x WASHER 2 2 2
29 210923 MR I91 GUIDE 1 1 1
30 1459 MO /Ch SCREW 1 1 1
31 211144 N5 (21) NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1

32 5492 t3x5*/C1 SCREW : 1 1
33 211145 NI (Jo0) NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1

34 5492 t5%y*/C1 SCREW 2 2
35 211146 NUIY (21) NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1 1
36 5328 E3x" SCREW 1 1
I7 211147 N (o) NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1 1
38 5492 t3%29*/C1 SCREW 2 2
39 211148 NI STV NEEDLE GUARD BRACKET 1 1
40 5002 t3xu*/C5 SCREW 2 2
41 211150 1hIF/NIAB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 1

42 5117 E3xu" /CS SCREW 1

43 211151 1hIF/NUAB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 1

INA 5117 E3%2* /C5 SCREW 1

45 211152 1PIF/NUAB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 1 1
46 5117 E5%9*/7C5 SCREW 1 1
47 XXXXXX Y (21 NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1

48 5328 E5%0” SCREW .. 1

49  XXKXXXX NI (Io0) NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1

50 1206 E3%9*/C4 SCREW 1

51 211734 NYIT (I90) I*ISTY BRACKET/NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1

52 1175-3 t£3%5*/C4 SCREY 2

53 211754 ADIF/NIAD NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 1

54 5117 ES&4™/CH SCREW 1

55 211755 ARIF/NUAB NEEDL.E THREAD GUIDE 1

56 5117 £330 /7C5 SCREW 1

57 211152 AMIF/NDAb NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 1

58 5117 £3x0" /C5 SCREW 1

59 211621 NI (Ah30%) MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD 1 1

60 5501 nUNnIxu™ /Ch4 SCREW 1 1

61 210930 YN R WASHER 1 1

62 211756 NYP*ASPZF THREAD GUIDE/NEEDLE HOI.DER 1

63 211942 NYL* 33V (I3) NEEDLE PLATE BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1

64 212597 N2 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT 1

PLEASE NOTE : "X X X X X X J is one of the gauge parts.

FITXXXXXX 3=V —2T
So please refer to pages 44 ~45 and & J 7 T

— 13— U~SEEBRL T A x G,

confirm the correct parts.
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UPPER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM (1)

REF .
NO.

e
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PART NO.
AR N

210091
5376
210093
210585
1231

210092

5546
202286
211252
210098

211153
210267
206180

5457
210099

210100

210101

202864
210103
210104

5284
XXXXXX

1998-2
210106
210105

5292
202175

210107
204274
211154

5408
208173

210110
206004
210111
202174
202047

210721
210112
210113
4009-1
211155

211309

5282
210118
212116
210115

5012
210114

A4937

()4 s ] T ey
E3x0™ /C4

NI /03— -0Uhe

"tk
349" /C1

UpTA

t3%* /C5
NS A 1 A S
2322/3M~-N° ~-/S
LA S

399/ 3IM—-N° ~/H
A Ml &

KA

t3520™/C9
D2/~

LA A S
ovnoxu* /CS
N* XY N* 2z
Rars7)
™V

3272710 b(23)
o

by =739 -n° —
avnozxu* /C9
AYI(I3)

E3%0* /C4
DM -2 A
AIDE° D
pAZRH* /C3
3171k

DM—N =2 (P34
$12271hb

DA 7N

MAZXH™ /C3

to

DAl IS
P=OCNYUhA OO
735975

11791kt
F2172010 b

$132 J1hbb
¥1732701kb
M2
E3%0™/C5

) T Al A |

I S5TYh
E529* /C9
n* 23%h
$292710h
PAR

E5%20* /C3
$12271hb

PLEASE NOTE : "X X X X X X  is one of the gauge parts.

NAME

CONNECTION/UPPER LOOPER DRIVE
SCREW :
BLOCK/CONNECTION

WASHER

SCREW

GUIDE/CONNECTION

SCREW

WASHER

UPPER LOOPER CRANK/STD LIFT
WASHER

UPPER LOOPER CRANK/HIGH LIFT
WASHER o

THRUST WASHER

SCREW

SHAFT/UPPER LOOPER DRIVE

WASHER
SCREW
WASHER
BUSHING
BUSHING

OIL FELT

OIL SEAL

LEVER/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER
SCREW

PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE

SCREW

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER
PIN

SCREW

OIL WICK

GUIDE/UPPER LLOOPER HOLDER
OIL FELT

BUSHING

SCREW

CAP

BUSHING

0 RING

OIl. RELEASE PIL.UG
OIL WICK

OIL FELT

OIL FELT

OIL FELT

SET PLATE

SCREW

BASE/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER GUIDE

BRACKET
SCREW
GASKET
OIl. FELT
SET PLATE

SCREW
OIL FELT

QT.
E32
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So please refer to pages 44~45 and
confirm the correct parts.
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UPPER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM (2)

REF .
NO.

PART NO.
DA )

210531
208447
208448
201068
208450

210319
5082A
208449
202849
201439A

204657
204657
5292
211157
2905

210350
5519
202875
211158
2902

210748
212074

A3

AMFADD (DN TD)
V2=

SFIVH
PU1INT R (DN PD)
AMFITD N3 TS

FAWPS
FAIH
JThh
1A A
1pZ¥

ARIFN° 1)
1hEFN°1D°
MARL®/C3
TRIFPYVIAR
E3%5* /C5

ARIF/IW-1N° —
E3x0* /C3
"Ntz

NN/ IW—1N° =
E520™ /C5

IM~N° -2*1(DZ)(S)
AM-N° ~p> 2% (D)

NAME

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
POST NUT

SPRING BUSHING

TENSION SPRING (LIGHT)
cap

DISC

SCREW STUD
FELT

TENSION GUIDE
EYELET

THREAD TUBE

THREAD TUBE

SCREW

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE
SCREW

UPPER L.OOPER THREAD GUIDE
SCREW :

WASHER

UPPER LLOOPER THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW

UPPER L.OOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
UPPER LOOPER HOLDER BASE

Q) = b i B = = s N ek e ek b
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[ gy—
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QT.
E32L E52L E22L
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LOWER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM TIL—/N—48

REF. PART NO. OT.

NO. O n* D A3 NAME E32L E52L E22L
-1 210091 QYN /21— CONNECTION/I.OWER LOOPER DRIVE 1 1 1
2 5376 E35xu* /Ch4 SCREW 4 4 4
3 210093 NI/ 930-N° ~nYh* BLOCK/CONNECTION 1 1 1
4 210585 TRt i WASHER 1 1 1
5 1231 E3xu* /C1 SCREW 1 1 1
6 210092 PUI GUIDE/CONNECTION 1 1 1
7 1156 E5x0*/C5 SCREW 1 1 1
8 202286 N YNtz WASHER" 1 1 1
9 211159 23592/ 3M—N° ~/H LOWER LOOPER CRANK/HIGH LIFT 1 1
10 2022-4 OYnI2zxu*/C10 SCREW 2 2
11 204789 "X THRUST WASHER 1

12 211789 D392/3M-N° -/S LOWER LOOPER CRANK/STD LIFT 1

13 5457 E5%0* /C9 SCREW 1 1
14 210122 "Ntz WASHER 1
15 210281 D792~ SHAFT/L.OWER L.OOPER LLEVER 1

16 204107 YNt R THRUST WASHER 1 1 1
17 2193 aYnIzu™ /C5 SCREW 1 1 1
18 202286 NNtz WASHER 1 1 1
19 210586 LRt el OIL SEAL 1 1 1
20 210125 MVl BUSHING (REAR) 1 1 1
21 210124 PAV 0] BUSHING (FRONT) 1 1 1
22 209084 to PLUG 1
23 211622 DAL= -2 4 LOWER LOOPER |_LEVER 1 1

24 5487 QvnIRL* /C9 SCREW 1 1

25 211161 DR - L.OWER LOOPER 1 1

26 1174 E3%5* /C4 SCREW 1 1

27 210530 ADFAINIZ)(F2D) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1 1

28 208447 Y= POST NUT 1 1

29 208448 SFIVh SPRING BUSHING 1 1

30 201086 PYLAINT R(¥1D) TENSION SPRING (MEDIUM) 1 1

31 208450 AMFADL N DTS CAP 1 1

32 210319 FAIo9*5 DISC 2 2

33 50820  ¥3VUkD SCREW STUD 1 1

34 208449 J1kb FELT 1 1

35 202849 1hFAIRY A TENSION GUIDE 1 1

36 20143974  AbE¥F EYELET 2 2

37 204657 1hIFN°1)° THREAD TUBE 1 1

38 211624 ARIZF/9R-N° ~ LOWER I.OOPER THREAD GUIDE 1 1

39 1186 E3%0* /C3 SCREW 1 1

40 202875 b A S WASHER 1 1

41 211623 ANZF/DRM-1° =~ .LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 1 1

42 5441 t3%5*/C5 SCREW 1 1

43 210353 ADEZF/ RN R A THREAD GUIDE (I.EFT) 1 1

44 211625 1LY/ DR-N° ~ LOWER 1.00PER THREAD TAKEUP 1 1

45 2902 E3%0* /05 SCREW 1 1

47 210123 P*D/930-1° - SHAFT/ILOWER .0OPER LEVER 1

48 208582 I*D/9RM-N° ~ SHAFT/L.OWER L.OOPER LEVER 1






CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

REF. PART NO.
NO. " »n O

211167
2487
204293
RXXXXX
2142

U W -

6 210299
7 2922
8 211166
9 PL57
10 204293

11 208194
12 208195
13 5328
14 5084
15 202176

16 208196
17 210296
18 210297
19 210586
20 211165

21 2461
22 210289
23 208028
24 208029

25 2084
26 9353
27 209084

PLEASE NOTE : TX X X X X X ; is one of the gauge parts.
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pARL™ /C5

2100 M 4 Tt il v

LAPAE:
15~
OYnYEL” /C5

OYnITIh
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So please refer to pages 44~45 and

confirm the correct parts.

NAME

LOOPER HOL.DER
SCREW

WASHER

CHAINSTITCH LOOPER
SCREW

LLOOPER REGULATOR
SCREW

CRANK/LLOOPER DRIVE
SCREW

WASHER

L.INK/L.OOPER DRIVE
PIN

SCREW

SCREW

OIl. WICK

SHAFT/LOOPER DRIVE
BUSHING
BUSHING
OIL SEAL
LEVER/LOOPER AVOID

SCREW
BL.OCK
WASHER
COLLAR
SCREW

NUT
PLUG
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CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

REF .
NO.

P
OV UM WN -

e 2
&UWN -

15

PART NO.
DA M

210284
205015
210283

5259
210285

202433
5455
211164
5457
210290

210291
210292
205088
201056

5084

210293
5084
211169
5292
210302

1216
211171
5077
211172
5494

210307
211173
5453
210306
1234

137906

211765
40091

210309
40091

210310
206115
211626

5459
211387

3044
137108
211388
306329

A437
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TR AN PULO
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. D392/ -1N° - o0
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ARIF/ -0~
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TR N X
ANIN =/ 3TV
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E3x9* /C4
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AMZF/H-N° —(21)
ES20* /C5
(bEF/ =1\ = (Io0)
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R~
DPITVN/ARFIVLRNA
E3%9" /C5

FADIH*I

ovno23IN/CS
FIIII
1hFITUN X
FIIUIVUH

NAME

CONNECTTON/L.OOPER AVOID
NEEDLE BEARING

COLLAR

SCREW

PIN

WASHER

NUT

CRANK/L.OOPER AVOID
SCREW

SHAFT/1LLOOPER AVOID

BUSHING
BUSHING

PLUG

THRUST COLLAR
SCREW

COLLAR
SCREW
LOOPER THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW

GUIDE/LLOOPER THREAD TAKEUP

SCREW
LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE BRACKET

SCREW

WASHER
STOPPER/BRACKET
SCREW

SPRING

SCREW

WASHER

L.OOPER THREAD GUIDE FRONT

SCREW

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE REAR

SCREW

LOOPER THREAD TUBE
TUBE CL.AMP

BRACKET/L.O0OPER THREAD TENSION

SCREW

TENSION POST
NUT

TENSTON DISC
TENSION SPRING
NUT
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FEED MECHANISM(1)

REF. PART NO.
NO. O n™ o

210137
210139
204185
211881

5461

208411
208415
202875
5478
211802A

210138

2193
210127
210129
210130
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5292
5427

211174A
5461
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5457
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211191

5457
211192
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5084
211193
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204757
211194
5117
210167
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210171
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201185

s
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201191
210168

5117
211195
210172
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210534
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210532
5292
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210535
211196
5118
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211301
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I¥eo/30U

I3OPIHA

13" %

Az /C3
AR /C3
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E352*/7C9

DP9/ ¥

PAREN)
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P =/9 333000
E3%u"/C5
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FOVERVT/CS

ANUN® -
¥35x0*/CS
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TNt x

TR

T FIAICY P94
E3%0* /€5

AEUND

Th*3 FAVEVYED

PUoAoN %

IHT3 FIAVEY w3 POt/
E3%5* /C5

V32X

hAZD®/C3

N22* /BT 3FIVEY
JrIFIIEVRNA
E3&0* /C5
IFCOM R (D)
NZI*N %

B

NAME

PUSH BUTTON

SPRING

0 RING

RATCHET WHEEL. COMPLETE
SCREW

FEED REGULATING RATCHET
SPRING

WASHER

SCREW

FEED REGULATING ECCENTRIC

STOPPER

SCREW

FEED ECCENTRIC
GUIDE/FEED ECCENTRIC
SPRING

SCREW
SCREW
LOOPER AVOID ECCENTRIC
SCREW
SCREW

CONNECTION/FEED DRIVE
NEEDLE BEARING

CRANK/FEED CRIVE

SCREW

LINK/DIFF. FEED REGULATING

SCREW

RING

LEVER/DIFF. FEED REGULATING
SCREW

SHAFT/DIFF. FEED REGULATING

BUSHING
OIL SEAL
COLLAR
SCREW
SPRING

LATCH SCREW

LEVER/DIFF. FEED REGULATING
SCREW

THUMB NUT

SCREW

STOPPER
SCREV
STOPPER
SCREW
WASHER

WASHER

DIFF. FEED REG. GUIDE
SCREW

INDICATION PLATE

DIFF. FEED REGULATING BAR

SPRING

GUIDE/DIFF. FEED REG. BAR
SCREW

THUMB NUT

SCREW

BLLOCK/DIFF. FEED REGULATING
DIFF. FEED REGULATING BASE
SCREW

FEED ECCENTRIC RETAINER
SPRING WASHER

CAP
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% @--E32L-450£ E22LEBR < o

Except for E32L-450 and E22L.

63-E32L-450£ E22L

For E32L-450 and E22L only.



FEED MECHANISM(2)

REF .

NO.

e
OV ~NR N UWEN -

e
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PART NO.
DA | MV

XXXXKK

XXXXXX
5492
1175-2

211180

1175-2
211178
XXXXXK

1175-2
211188

210156
206128
206129
205418
204128A

5084
204439A

5317
204129A

2133-1

210142
210100
4009-1
210143
210102

201635
5060
211177
5457
210145

210146

5455
210147
210148
204115

5489
211183
209059

5457

3346

211187
204114
208245

5231
211197

5205
211198
2902
208168
210159

211199
5346

208235

XXXX

AM4437

22391
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E3x0™/C4
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329" /Ch
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PLEASE NOTE : X X X X X X jis one of the gauge parts.
So please refer to pages 44 ~45 and

confirm the correct parts.

NAME

MAIN FEED DOG

AUX. FEED DOG

SCREW

SCREW

BRACKET/MAIN FEED DOG

SCREW

MAIN FEED BAR

DIFF. FEED DOG
SCREW

DIFF. FEED BAR

BLOCK/FEED BAR LIFT
NEEDLE BEARING

STOP RING

BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE
PIN

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
BUSHING/FEED BAR GUIDE
SCREW

FEED SHAFT
WASHER
SCREUW
BUSHING
BUSHING

COLLAR

SCREW
CRANK/MAIN FEED
SCREW

PIN

WASHER

NUT

LLINK/MAIN FEED
BUSHING

THRUST WASHER

SCREW

DIFF. FEED CRANK COMPLETE
DIFF. FEED CRANK

SCREW ~

SCREW

LINK/DIFF. FEED
BUSHING

WASHER

SCREW :

FEED BAR GUIDE

SCREW

FEED BAR GUIDE
SCREW

0 RING

FEED BAR OIL SEAL

GUIDE/FEED BAR OIl. SEAL
STOP RING

WASHER

MAIN FEED DOG COMPLETE
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KNIFE DRIVE MECHANISM EF X i1

REF. PART NO. QT.

NO. 2O 0™ o A7) NAME: E32L EB2L E22L
1 210173 OYh* /994X CONNECTION/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1 1 1
2 5376 E3%0™ /C4 SCREW 2 2 2
3 211200 D397/ CRANK/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1 1
4 211739 DI0D/IVAR CRANK/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1
) 5457 £330 /C9 SCREW 1 1 1
6 210175 NOIE° D PIN 1 1 1
7 2461 PARD™ /7CH SCREW 1 1 1
8 211201 DVARR A UPPER KNIFE LEVER 1 1 1
9 210069 AWl OIl. SEAL 1 1 1
10 210068 PAVIn] BUSHING 1 1 1
11 210067 MV (ZEN) BUSHING (RIGHT) 1 1 1
12 206180 KA S THRUST WASHER 1 1 1
13 201635 no- COLLAR 1 1 1
14 5060 hAR™ /C8 SCREW 2 2 2
15 211202 VIAZR™ UPPER KNIFE CLAMP 1
16 211740 VAR ¥ UPPER KNIFE CLAMP 1
17 2902 B30 /C5 SCREW 1 1
18 208579 VAR PUr4t*y PIN 1 1
19 205607 VAR UPPER KNIFE 1 1

20 5088 avnNIxI™ /Ch SCREW 1 1

21 211376 KA S WASHER 1 1

22 211203 DRAARR™ A L.OWER KNIFE HOLDER 1

23 211741 YRARR™ A ILOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1

24 4009-1  E3x0"/C5 SCREW 1 1

25 210180 DRAARRNA PutA GQUIDE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1 1

26 201185 ™t R WASHER 1 1

27 5094 e300 /05 SCREW 1 1

28 202340 PUo21INT R SPRING 1 1

29 211204 DRAZN 2T SPRING RETAINER/ILOWER KNIFE 1 1 1
30 5117 B30 /C5 SCREW 1 1 1
31 XXXXXX DRAR LOWER KNIFE 1 1

32 210184 URAX AV CLAMP/L.OWER KNIFE 1 1

33 2193 nunI2xo™ /C5 SCREW 1 1

PLEASE NOTE : "X X X X X X jis one of the gauge parts.

b B Y T N T,
So please refer to pages 44 ~45 and 23 XXX X I3 = s e

i U~SHEBRL T L a0,
confirm the correct parts.
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PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM (1)

REF. PART NO.
NO. O N\ o

211205
210322
210323

5292
210517

N U UWN=

5117

9 210326
10 210727

11 2133-1
12 210728
13 5292
14 211207
15 - 5457

16 211208
17 5276
18 2426
19 211678
20 210335

21 2285
22 211679
23 5481
24 202451
25 2921

26 211206
27 210337
28 208774
29 208598
30 202645

31 208599
32 5029
33 202647A
34 201395
35  XXXXXX

36 5328
37 208528
38 5409
39 208913
40 208527

41 5223
42 XXXXXX
43 5030
44 211493
45 2921

46 211490
47 211216
48 5089
49 202875
50 208527

51 9223
52 211217
53 2921
54 211253
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PLEASE NOTE : X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.

So please refer to pages 44 ~45 and

confirm the correct parts.

NAME

PRESSER ARM
HINGE/PRESSER ARM
PIN

SCREW
STOPPER/PRESSER ARM

SCREW

SHAFT/FOOT LIFT
BUSHING

SCREW

THRUST COLLAR
SCREW

INTERMEDIATE LEVER
SCREW

SPRING

SCREW

NUT

FOOT LIFT LEVER
LINK/FOOT LIFT LEVER

SCREW
SPRING
SCREW
CHAINCUTTER
SCREW

PRESSER BAR
SPRING

THUMB SCREW
HAND LIFT LEVER
PLUNGER

BUSHING
SCREW

PIN

SPRING
PRESSER FOOT

SCREW
HINGE PIN
NUT
SPRING
PIN

SCREW

FABRIC GUARD

SCREW

PRESSER FOOT SPRING
SCREW

TRACTOR FOOT COMPLETE
FABRIC GUAD

SCREW

WASHER

PIN

SCREW
SPRING
SCREW
HAND LIFT LEVER
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PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM (2)

REF .
NO.

55
56
57
58
59

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

70
71
72
73
74

75
76

PLEASE NOTE : Tx X X X X X j is one of the gauge parts.
So please refer to pages 44~45 and

PART NO.
DA | W

211743
2921
208525-8
5328

201156

5089
XXXXXX
XXXXXX
211752

1231

211751
210585

5030
211254
211255

2328
211256
1196
211302
211303

211304
1229

A3

AMUNG ~/AYT
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AL (5-6)

2AYT (7-8)
E3%0"

confirm the correct parts.

NAME

STOPPER/PRESSER FOOT
SCREW

SCREW
SET PLATE/PRESSER FOOT

SCREW
PRESSER FOOT
FINGER
FABRIC GUARD
SCREW

UNCURL.ER

WASHER

SCREW

SPRING
BRACKET/PRESSER FOOT
SCREW

PRESSER FOOT

SCREW

AUXIKUARY FOOT (5-6MM)

AUXIKUARY FOOT ¢7-8MM)
SCREW
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LUBRICATING MECHANISM

REF.

NO.
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PART NO.
PASEE) M

5095
204185
211219
211618

5060

208687
201295
204184
1458
201293A

5117
206233
210200
210201-FD
206431

5118
210207
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1458
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200136
200152
202199
210208
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202199
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5117
210212

5133
202045

51388
202287A
210520

210521
5117
211627

b 0"
4o 7oA
T4 o7
E3%0"/C5
AN S(I2)

AN 2
nerror
N2 N* X
E5%9* /7C5
LR

QYnIzu™ /W
[l S/ b1 3
ES5%9* /7H11

n* ATk

Fi A V4
P V3 N A b

E5%5* /C5
w0° (92)

NAME:

SCREW

0 RING
PUMP

WORM WHEEL
SCREW

GEAR
GEAR
PUMP GEAR SHAFT
SCREW
PLATE

SCREW

OIL FILTER
BRACKET/0IL. FILTER
OIL FILTER CAP

0 RING

SCREW

BY-PASS COMPLETE
SCREW

BY-PASS VALVE
SCREW

OIl. TUBE

OIL SPLASH JOINT
SCREW

TUBE CLAMP
BY-PASS PIPE

OIL SPLASH JOINT
SCREW

TUBE CLAMP

SCREW

BRACKET/0IL FLOW VALVE

BALL

BY-PASS PIPE

OIL SPLASH JOINT
SCREW

TUBE CLAMP

LUBRICATION BLOCK
OIL DISTRIBUTOR
SCREW

OIL. FLOW ADJUST PIN

OTl. MONITOR COMPLETE
NAME PLATE/OIL MONITOR

OIL LEVEL GARUGE

WASHER/OIL LEVEL GAUGE

INDICATOR COMPLETE
FLOAT

INDICATOR
INDICATOR GUIDE
INDICATOR SUPPORT
SCREW

OIl. RESERVOIR COMPLETE

0OIL RESERVOIR
AIR GUIDE
WASHER

SCREW

0 RING

BOLT
WASHER
SCREW
WASHER
MAGNET

MAGNET BRACKET
SCREW
PUMP COMPLETE

— 35—

e AR

QT.
E32L ES2L E22L
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
4 4 4
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
3 3 3
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
2 2 2
2 2 2
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
2 2 2
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 11
1 1 1
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
4 4 4
4 4 4
1 1 1
4 4 4
4 4 4
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1






H.R. DEVICE /BINDER FOR E22L HREB/EZLER/NA 45—

REF. PART NO. QT.
NO. 2% 0™ o Aquad NAME E32L ES52L E22L
1 211628 NUAMF2D2F NEEDLE THREAD LUBRICATOR 1 1
2 210214 to PLUG 1 1
S 211629 1NPOIA THREAD GUIDE 1 1
4 1202 ¥ S0 SCREW 1 1
5 202476-1 pUIIRLI(IL) SILICONE OIL. RESERVOIR 1 1
6 1202 ¥ 7 SCREW 2 2
7 202476-3  2)3AVFAVLVRT I SILICONE OIL REGULATOR 1 1
8 202476-4 )3 capP 1 1
9 211630 TV BRACKET 1 1
10 3117 E3420"/C5 SCREW 1 1
11 204270 $272171hb OIL FELT 1 1
12 211318 ¥272271Ihb OIL FELT 1 1
13 211319 F21-" OIl. TUBE 1 1
14 211223 NUIVE RS 023 NEEDLE COLI.ER 1
15 211757  NIb/3PI+ NEEDL.E COOLER 1
16 210214 to PLUG 1 1
17 5091 E5xu* /C5 SCREW 2 2
18 211758 DAl bd s BRACKET/NEEDLE COOLER 1
19 3002 E3%9* /C5 SCREW 2
20 211639 F1-" OIL TUBE 1 1
21 202199 2357° TUBE CLAMP 2 2
22 202176 ¥273201hb OIl. FELT 1 1
23 211232 - pU2DRII(IX) SILICONE OIL. PRESERVOIR COMPL. 1 1
24 5459 E35%0*/7C5 SCREW 1 1
25 204466 $27271hb OIl. FELT 1
26 210766 hAES D PIN 1 1
27 211305 N Ao~ (3~4) BINDER (3-4MM) 1
28 1216 i ¥ 370 SCREW 1
29 137142 KA S ' : WASHER 1
30 211308 N3 — 3TV BINDER BRACKET 1
31 204888 I % SPRING WASHER 2
32 5380 VR /C8 STUD 1
33 5104 avno23vh/C8 NUT 1
34 211309 3TV BRACKET : 1
1

35 212645-ME NJ4b+221% (9Z) . NEEDLE THREAD LUBRICATOR COMPLETE






THREAD STAND

REF .

NO.

PART NO.
PASS )

486091
486B91
486091
503-JA
509

2476
505-JA
505AJA
380A

201252

4803
381-JA
507
382-JA

. 7102

512
4022

502-JA

504-JA
4021

4805
383~-JA
384

4014

4803

233-JA
4012
4803

293A

293B

A(37

ThRF (D) (KR T)

ARRF (D) LHOR™T)
1RRF (D) (5hR02*F)
AR (DR)
i S

amoIrve/u
*TUb
3TV
1pRATH*
NNz

nYnITIN/Mb
VIS
WA
LA A
E3xu"

(DD &/ el Al 4
i > S
AAIRTHRTI(3T)
P3O

B339

IVh (M5)
2*39%h
ABZFH* 997
£33 /M4
QYNoIYH/Mb

BR™ ~

E3x2" /M4
anIsUs/Ma
ARIFB*I(5FIR*T)
AREFHICLHORTT)

ARIFRT (IR O T)
E3R9™ /MG

aovnITIN /ML
*3TVb

3TV

1hZF
og ¥ S0
)
vio
to

NAME

THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY
THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY
THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY
THREAD STAND ROD (LOWER)
WASHER

NUT

BRACKET
BRACKET

SPOOL. PIN
SPRING WASHER

NUT

SPOOL. TRAY

SEAT

SPOOL RETAINING FIG
SCREW

WASHER
SCREW
THREAD STAND ROD (UPPER)
JOINT
SCREW

NUT

BRACKET

THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD
SCREW

NUT

HOLDER
SCREW
NUT

THREAD GUIDE BAR (5-SPOOLS)
THREAD GUIDE BAR (4-SPOOLS)

THREAD GUIDE BAR (3-SPOOLS)

SCREW
NUTY
BRACKET
BRACKET

THREAD EYELET
SCREW

WASHER

SCREW

cApP

QT.
E32L E52L E22L

1

——

[

—_Wwww w w

e e ) N = et et pd

NN =

— et e ()

[ ey N == NN NEAERAEPRNS & AN

— NN =

—

NN S N

S

N
RYAS)

[

Lol ol el A N = —=NN NDNOTOoTon QO = = =

b fued poved b A N =

= RNNNO
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¥ E32L-ES2LA(E22L % R&<)
For E32L-E52L only. (Exc

ept for E22L).




INSTALLATION PARTS

REF .
NO.

1
2
3
4
3
6
7
8
9
0

1
11

PART NO.
AN | M

9029
205473
210523
205470~ JA

4904

205468-JA

205469 A
4905
9050

208756

4905

A3

K I LY S
Nl TV M A
s Y o A
U35 C
VinZ

FUIZA*IT A
FIIZA*IT B

wio¥ S0
FUIX*33(DX)
V0307006 MDA

E5%®

NAME

CUSHION RUBBER SET
CUSHION RUBBER

CUSHION RUBBER

WASTE CHUTE TOP

SCREW

WASTE CHUTE

WASTE CHUTE EXTENSION
SCREW

WASTE CHUTE SET
CUSHION RUBBER BRACKET

SCREW

TR &
QT.
E32L E52L E22L
1 1 1
3 3 3
1 1 1
1 1
3 3
1 1
1 1
4 4
1 1
4 4 4
4 4 4






ACCESSORIES

REF. PART NO.
NO. O "™ o
1 908
2 453
3 132
4 484
5 178
6 282
s 283
8 284
9 285
10 322
11 200
12 182
13 . 272
14 179
15 152
16 127
17 128
18 131
19 153
20 478
21 392
22 206233
23 XXXXXX
24 XXXXXX
25 5292
26 211231
27 211156
28 211161
29 RKXXXXX
30 482

AL37

02 Nt

7 305/1000CC
Al )

L3700
25310/ 50CC

AN®+/5MM
AN F/6MM
AN F/7MM
AN° T/8MM
F-LoF/2.38MM

F-LoF/4..76MM
F-LOF/3.17MM
F-LoF/6.0MM
F-LIOFM SN -/1.56MM
B VIR AN ~/7MM

M —(R* 1)
PN~ (F27)
Eeoevs
1MNILD?
A

%)
ILATH
DRAR

nt

hAZRL® /C3

D-N° -
WA VIRN
) T )

roesu-n*vyor

PLEASE NOTE : "X X X X X X jis one of the gauge parts.
So please refer to pages 44~45 and
confirm the correct parts.

NAME

DUST COVER

OIL. CONTAINER/1000CC
OILER

FUNNEL.

CONTAINER/STL.ICONE OIL.

WRENCH/5MM
WRENCH/6MM
WRENCH/7MM
WRENCH/8MM
ALLEN KEY/2.38MM 3/32"

WRENCH 4.76MM

ALLEN KEY/Z.17MM
ALLEN KEY/6.0MM 15/64"
ALLEN WRENCH
WRENCH/7MM

SCREWDRIVER (L.ARGE)
SCREWDRIVER (MEDIUM)
TWEEZERS

THREADING WIRE
PEDAL

CHAIN

OIl. FILTER
L.OWER KNIFE
NEEDL.E
SCREW

UPPER LOOPER

UPPER SPREADER
LOWER LOOPER
CHAINSTITCH LOOPER
ACCESSORY BAG

T.
E32

N O N = = pb fred e ek ek b fd et ek ek o pumd Pk et ek ok ek

b ek o ek fosd

TR &
L E52L E22L

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1

1
1

1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
2 2
10 5
2
1
1
1

1
1 1

FLIOXXX XXX 35—V 78— TF,

MU~BREBELTEEY,
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INDEX

PART NO.

0ODCX27
126
127
128
131
132
152
153
178
179

182
200
233-JA
272
282
283
284
285
293A
2938

293C
322
380A
381-JA
382-JA
383-JA
384
386
453
478

482

484

486A91
486B91
486C91
502-JA
503-JA
504-JA
505-JA
505-J4A

505AJ4A
505AJA
506
507
509
512
512
908
1156
1174

1174
1175-2
1175-2
1175-2
1175-3
1175-3
1186
1196
1202
1202

1206
1216
1216
1216
1216
1216
1229
1229
1231
1231

1231
1234
1435
1448
1457
1457
1458
1458
1459
1459

PAGE

13
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43
43

43
43
39
43
43
43
43

REF .
NO.

27

20

13
26

12
52
39
72
31

50
14
35
21

28

PART NO.

1459
1732
1998-2
2022-4
2133-1
2133-1
2133-1
2193
2193
2193

2193
2285
2902
2902
2902
2902
2905
2905
2905
2905

2905
2905
2913-1
2921
2921
2921
2922
3044
3044
3091

4009-1
4009-1
4009-1
4009-1
40091
40091
4009-1
4012

4012

4014

4021
4022
4022
4803
4803
4803
4803
4805
4904
4905

4905
5002
5002
5012
5012
5022
5029
5029
5030
5030

5050
3053
5059
5060
5060
5060
5060
5060
5077
5078

5082A
5082A
5082A
5084
5084
5084
5084
5084
5084
5088

PAGE

Ut A

1
2
1

(g

19
11
27
31
15
19
25

29
31
17
19
27
29

5
7
7
17

35
3

REF .
NO.

30
42
26
10

20
11
17
1
12
33
21
71
48

17
23

16

PART NO. PAGE
5089 31
5089 33
5091 25
5094 29
5094 35
5099 7
509 35
5104 37
5117 e
5117 9
5117 13
5117 13
5117 13
5117 13
5117 13
5117 13
5117 25
5117 .25
5117 29
5117 31
5117 35
5117 35
5117 39
5117¢ 37
5118 29
5118 35
5133 35
5136 9
5136 13
5136 13
2136 31
5136 33
51388 35
5142 21
5163 3
5198 7
5205 27
5223 31
5223 $1
5231 27
2276 31
5282 15
5284 15
9292 4
5292 11
5292 11
5292 13
5292 13
5292 15
5292 17
5292 23
5292 25
5292 29
5292 31
5292 31
5292 45
5316 25
5317 27
2328 7
5328 21
5328 33
5332 3
5346 27
5346 27
5353 21
5557 13
5376 11
5376 15
5376 19
5376 29
5380 37
5408 15
5409 31
Y426 S1
D427 29
5434 3
H441 19
9453 23
545% 23
D455 27

REF .
NO.

48
60
938
27
18
2

1
33
10

12

42
44
46
54
56
58
38
48
30

6

11
54
62
10
58
16
56
29
36
48

36
58
58

5

5

4
46
41
51
44

17
47
24
27
15
36
14
16
29
64

19
16
55

4
13
25
26
18
20
13

70
24
40
52
26
25
29

32
34
38
18
17

42
28

32

PART NO.

5457
3457
45T
5457
5457
5457
5457
D457
5457
3457

5457
5458
5458
5458
5458
5458
5459
5459
5459
5461

5461
5461
5461
5461
5476
D478
5480
5481
5482
5483

5484
D485
5486
5487
5487
5488
5489
5492
5492
5492

5492
5494
5495
5497
5498
5500
5501
5501
5519
9522

5523
5546
7102
7102
9029
2050
137108
137142
137906
137906

137906
192130
198192
200136
200136
200136
200144
200152
200152
200152

200152
200555
201002
201002
201037
201056
201056
201068
201086
201156

PAGE

11
15
19
21
23
25

27

23
17
19
33

REF .
NO.

23

20
27
60
68

12
34

42
29
10
30

23
29

PART NO.

201185
201185
201191
201252
201293A
201295
201395
201439A
201439A
201635

201635
201635
202045
202047
202174
202174
202174
202175
202175
202176

202176
202199
202199
202199
202199
202286
202286
202286
202286
202286

202287A
202340
202433
202451
202476-1
202476-3
202476~4
202522
202526
202577

202645
2026470
202849
202849
202849
202864
202875
202875
202875
202875

202875
204006
204010
2040527
204084
204107
204114
204115
204128A
204129A

204146
204184
204185
204185
204270
204270
204274
204293
204293
204293

204319
204439A
204466
204520
204657
204657
204657
204737
204757
204789

PAGE

25
29
25
39
35
35
31
17
19
11

27
37
17

17
19

25



INDEX

PART NO.

204789
204828
204873
204881
204888
205015
205088
205418
205468-JRA
205469-JA

205470~ JA
205473
205607
205607
205607
205609
205609
205635
205722
205763

206004
206115
206128
206129
206180
206180
206233
206233
206431
208009

208028
208029
208168
208173
208173
208173
208194
208195
208196
208235

208245
208245
208447
208447
208447
208448
208448
208448
208449
208449

208449
208450
208450
208450
208525
208527
208527
208528
208579
208582

208598
208599
208627
208687
208756
208774
208913
209059
209084
209084

210002
210003
210005
210009
210010
210020
210022
210022
210024
210025

PAGE

19
3
9
9

37

23

23

27

41

41

41
41
29
44
45
44
45
35

7
35

15
23
27
27
15
29
35
43
35

7

21
21
27

3
15
25
21
21
21
27

5
27
13
17
19
13
17
19
13
17

19
13
17
19
33
31
31
31
29
19

31
31

9
35
41
31
31
20
19
21

‘A

19
38
21

37
12
13

12
12
22

25

23
24
49

35
61
11
12
16
53

37

29
S1
33

10
28
39
38
22
27
10
22
25
17
27

21
12

PART NO.

210030
210036
210037
210042
210043
210044
210047
2100595
210057
210057

210058
210062
210067
210068
210069
210069
210090
210091
210091
210092

210092
210093
210093
210098
210099
210100
210100
210101
210102
210102

210103
210104
210105
210106
210107
210110
210111
210112
210113
210114

210115
210118
210122
210123
210124
210125
210126
210127
210128
210129

210130
210131
210132
210133
210136
210137

210138
210139
210140
210142

210143
210145
210146
210147
210148
210156
210159
210164
210167
210168

210171
210172
210173
210175
210179
210180
210184
210190
210191
210192

PAGE:

-

29

29
29
29
29
39
35
3%

REF .
NQO.

12

24
28
36
29
11
19
39

50

6
25

32
42
45
hé

21058438

PARI NO.  PAGE
2101938 3%
210194 39
210198 35
210199 35
210200 35
210201-FD 35
210202 35
210203 39
210204 35
210205 35
210207 35
210208 35
210208 35
210212 35
210213 37
210214 $7
210214 37
210215 37
210220 3
210221 v
210223 7
210229 11
210230 11
210231 11
210233 11
210234 11
210235 11
210236 11
210237A 11
210238 11
210240 11
210241 11
210242 11
210244 11
210260 13
210267 15
210281 19
210283 23
210284 23
210285 23
210289 21
210290 23
210291 23
210292 23
210293 23
210296 21
210297 21
210299 21
210302 23
210306 23
210307 23
210309 23
210310 23
210319 13
210319 17
21031¢ 10
210322 $1
210323 31
210325 31
210326 31
210335 31
210337 31
210341 31
210350 17
210853 19
210510 35
210517 31
210520 35
210521 35
210523 41
210525 3
210528 $
210529 13
210550 19
210531 17
210552 25
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